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*/ Made public by decision of the Human R ghts Comm ttee.

DEC319. 43 M5/ cm
ANNEX

Views of the Hunan R ghts Commttee under article 5. paragraph 4.
of the Optional Protocol to the International GCovenant
on Qvil and Political R ghts
- Forty-third session -

concer ni ng

Communi cation No. 319/1988

Submitted by : Edgar A Cafion Garcia
Aleged victim: The aut hor

State party : Ecuador

Date of communi cation : 4 July 1988

Date of the decision on admssibility : 18 Cctober 1990

The Human Rghts Conmttee , established under article 28 of
the International Covenant on Gvil and Political R ghts,

Meeting on 5 Novenber 1991,

Havi ng considered communi cation No. 319/1988, submtted to the
Commttee by Edgar A Cafidén Garcia under the Optional Protocol to
the I nternational Covenant on Gvil and Political R ghts,

Havi ng taken into account all witten information nade
avail able to it by the author of the communication and by the State

party,

Adopts its views under article 5, paragraph 4, of the Qoptional
Pr ot ocol .

The facts as submtted by the author
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1. The aut hor of the comunication (initial submssion dated 4
July 1988 and subsequent correspondence) is Edgar A Cafdn Garci a,
a Col onbian citizen currently inprisoned on a drug-trafficking
conviction at the penitentiary in Anthony (Texas/ New Mexi co),
United States of Arerica. He is represented by counsel

2.1 The author lived in the United States of Anerica for 13 years
until 1982, when he returned to Bogotd, Col onbia, where he resided
until July 1987. On 22 July 1987, he travelled to Quayaquil,
Ecuador, with his wife. At around 5 p.m the sane day, while

wal king with his wife in the reception area of the O o Verde Hotel,
t hey were surrounded by 10 arned nen, reportedly Ecuadorian police
officers acting on behalf of Interpol and the United States Drug
Enf orcenent Agency (D.E. A ), who forced theminto a vehicle waiting
in front of the hotel. He adds that he asked an Ecuadori an police
col onel whet her the Ecuadorian police (Policia Nacional

Ecuatoriana) had any information about him he was told that the
police nerely executed an "order"” comng fromthe Enbassy of the
United States. After a trip of approximately one hour, they
arrived at what appeared to be a private residence, where M. Cafidén
was separated fromhis wfe.

2.2 He clains to have been subjected to ill-treatnent, which

i ncl uded the rubbing of salt water into his nasal passages. He
spent the night handcuffed to a table and a chair, wi thout being
given as much as a glass of water. At approxinmately 8 a.m the

next nmorning, he was taken to the airport of Quayaquil, where two

i ndi vi dual s, who had participated in his "abduction" the previous
day, identified thensel ves as agents of the DE A and informed him
that he would be flown to the United States on the basis of an
arrest warrant issued against himin 1982.

2.3 In this context, the author notes that agents of the D E A
had offered him in the course of a covert operation in 1982, to
carry out a drug-trafficking operation, which he had declined. He
submts that he never commtted a drug-rel ated of fence, and argues
that the U S authorities decided not to follow the fornal
extradition procedures under the United States-Ecuador Extradition
Treaty, since the possibility of obtaining an extradition order by
an Ecuadori an judge woul d have been renote.

2.4 After it had been ascertained that M. Cafiobn spoke and
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under st ood English, the so-called "Mranda rights" (after a

| andrmar k decision of the United States Suprene Court requiring
crimnal suspects to be inforned of their right to remain silent,
to obtain the assistance of a |lawer during interrogation, and that
statenents nade by themmay be used against themin court) were
read out to him and he was inforned that he was detai ned by order
of the United States Governnent. The author asked for perm ssion
to consult with a |awer or to speak with the Col onbi an Consul at
Quayaquil, but his request allegedly was turned down; instead, he
was i mredi ately nade to board a plane bound for the United States.

2.5 As to the requirenment of exhaustion of donestic renedies, the
aut hor indicates that he was unable to bring his case before an
Ecuadori an judge so as to be able to determne the legality of his
expul sion fromthe country. He further indicates that any recourse
to the Ecuadorian courts in his current situation would not be
effective; in this context, he notes that he does not have the
financial neans to seize the Ecuadorian courts, nor the benefit of

| egal assistance in Ecuador, which would enable himto start civil
action and/or to seek crimnal prosecution of those responsible for
his alleged ill-treatnent.

The conpl ai nt

3. The author submts that the facts described above constitute a
violation of articles 2, 5, paragraph 2, 7, 9, paragraph 1, 13 and
17 of the International Covenant on Gvil and Political Rghts. In

particular, he contends that, in the light of the existence of a
valid extradition treaty between the State party and the United
States at the tinme of his apprehension, he should have been
afforded the procedural safeguards provided for in said treaty.

The State party's infornati on and observati ons

4.1 The State party did not nmake any subm ssion prior to the
adoption of the Coomttee's decision declaring the comunication
admssible. On 11 July 1991, it inforned the Commttee as foll ows:

"The act in question occurred on 22 July 1987, before the
present admnistration took office. Furthernore, the citizen
in question has not submtted any kind of application or
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4.2
party

recourse to the conpetent national authorities.

Notwi t hstandi ng the foregoing, since it is the basic
policy of the Ecuadorian CGovernment to nonitor the application
of and respect for human rights, especially by the | aw
enforcenent authorities, a thorough and neti cul ous
investigation of the act has been conducted which has led to
the conclusion that there were indeed adm nistrative and
procedural irregularities in the expul sion of the Col onbi an
citizen, a fact which the Governnent deplores and has
undertaken to investigate in order to punish the persons
responsible for this situation and to prevent the recurrence
of simlar cases in the country.

Moreover, it should be pointed out that, in conpliance
with clear |egal provisions emanating frominternationa
agreenents and national |egislation, Ecuador is conducting a
sustai ned and resol ute struggl e against drug trafficking
whi ch, on this occasion, regrettably caused police officers to
act wth a degree of severity that went beyond their
instructions and responsibilities. In any event, acts such as
this are certainly not consistent with the Governnent's
policies and actions which are in fact directed towards
assuring respect and observance of the human rights and
fundamental freedons of the individual, whether he is a
national or a foreigner, while at the sanme tine, ensuring
public order and, in this specific case, neeting the
Governnent's concern to mai ntain such an especially val uabl e
asset as social peace and its obligation to conbat drug
trafficking with every legal nmeans available to it in order to
avoi d situations which would be regrettabl e and which are
occurring in a nunber of countries in the region and adj oi ni ng
Ecuador .

The Governnent will communicate the relevant infornation
on the neasures taken to punish the persons responsible for
this act."

The Commttee wel comes the frank cooperation of the State

| ssues and proceedi ngs before the Conmmittee

5.1

O 18 Cctober 1990, the Commttee decl ared the comuni cati on
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adm ssi bl e inasnuch as it appeared to raise issues under articles
7, 9 and 13, in conjunction with article 2, of the Covenant. Wth
respect to the requirenent of exhaustion of donestic renedies, the
Commttee found that, on the basis of the infornation before it,
there were no domestic renedies that the author coul d have pursued.
The Commttee further observed that several of the author's

al | egations appeared to be directed against the authorities of the
United States, and deened the rel evant parts of the communication

i nadm ssible, since the United States had not ratified, or acceded
to, the Covenant or the Qoptional Protocol. Inasnuch as the author's
claimunder article 17 of the Covenant was concerned, the Commttee
found that M. Cafibn Garcia had failed to sufficiently
substantiate, for purposes of admssibility, his allegation.

5.2 As to the nmerits, the Human R ghts Coomttee notes that the
State party does not seek to refute the author's allegations, in so
far as they relate to articles 7, 9 and 13 of the Covenant, and
that it concedes that the author's renoval from Ecuadorian
jurisdiction suffered fromirregul arities.

6.1 The Human R ghts Commttee, acting under article 5, paragraph
4, of the ptional Protocol to the International Covenant on QG vil
and Political Rghts, finds that the facts before it reveal
violations of articles 7, 9 and 13 of the Covenant.

6.2 In accordance with the provisions of article 2 of the
Covenant, the State party is under an obligation to take neasures
to remedy the violations suffered by M. Cafion Garcia. In this
connection, the Coomttee has taken note of the State party's
assurance that it is investigating the author's clains and the
circunstances |leading to his expul sion fromEcuador, with a viewto
prosecuting those held responsible for the violations of his
rights.

7. The Commttee woul d appreciate receiving fromthe State party,
within ninety days of the transmttal to it of this decision, al
pertinent information on the results of all its investigations, as
wel | as on nmeasures taken to renmedy the situation, and in order to
prevent the repetition of such events in the future.
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[Done in English, French, Russian and Spani sh, the English text
bei ng the original version].



